connected therewith or incidental thereto, in accordance with applicable laws and 
regulations. 

IV. The Liability of the members is Limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if any, 

on the shares held by them.  
V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs, 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores Only) 

divided into 15,21,25,000 (Fifteen Crore Twenty One Lakhs and Twenty Five thousand) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each, 7,500 (Seven Thousand Five Hundred) 9.5% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference shares of Rs. 100/-(Rupees Hundred) each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakhs) Unclassified Shares of 
Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten) each and with a power of increase or reduce the capital of the Company in 
accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013."

[...]

JAYANT BAKSHT 
S/o. Sarojkumar 
15, Sabarkunj Society, Ahmedabad-9. 
Businessman. 

BHUPENDRA BAXI 
S/o. Chimanial 
17, Sabarkunj Society, Ahmedabad-9 
Businessman 

RAMDAS GANDHI 
S/o. Manekial 
11, Pritam Nagar, Ahmedabad-6. 
Solicitor. 

100 (One Hundred) 

106 (One Hundred & 
Six) 

Dated this 23rd March, 1971